VENTURA II

PARTS CATALOGUE

ENGINE & TRANSMISSION MOUNTING

Key Part Name
307 ENGINE

| — MOUNTING, Engine Front Mounting. .« oo eevnn e ennenn.n.
2= WASHER (/16" ID. x 1" OD.) vttt it it iieieciaeaes
3 — BOLT, Engine Insulator to Bracket (7/16"=14 x 3 7/8") v vuvvvvun.
A= BOLT (3/8"=16 % 1 1/8") ...
5 — BRACKET, Engine Mounting Side Member .. .. ... ... ... ... ... ....
6= MOUNTING ASM., Trans. SUPL. o vv e e vt it isne e eene
7 = LOCKWASHER (7/16") .ot i i e e e e e
8= BOLT (7/16"=14 x 1) e e
9 — SUPPORT, Trans. Rear Crossmember ... v v iv v ve vt onneennsos
10 = WASHER (7/16" 1D, x 1" O.D.) vttt vt e
11— WASHER (3/8" 1.D.x 7/8" O.D.) . o o et ee i et e e i ens
12 = NUT (3/8"=16) vt vttt oot et e ettt e
13 = NUT (7/18"=14) o o e e e e et e

14 = BOLT (3/8"~16 x 7/8") o v ittt et

15 SHIELD, Engine Mount Heat. . .....

250 ENGINE
16 — SPACER, Engine Mounting Bracket .. ........ ... L.y

17 =~ BRACKET, Engine Front Mounting . ... v vv i iinnnnn,
18 = BOLT (3/8"=16 x 3/4") o oot e it e i e
19 — MOUNTING , Engine Front Mounting (Incl. F19) ...\ oot vns,
20 — BRACKET, Engine Maunting Stop (Part of #18) ... .............
21 — BRACKET, Engine Mounting Side Member .. .. ..................
22 —BOLT (7/16"-20 X 4") v ittt et e e

GROUP 0.000 ILLUSTRATION 1



VENTURA II

PARTS CATALOGUE

BLOCK 6 CYL. 250 ENGINE

Key Description Group Key Description Group
1 Piston and Pin Assembly .. ... ... 0.629 26 Belt—(Standard Stock)—3-18x%"" ... 8.900
2 Bearing Unit, Connecting Rod ................ 0.616 27 Screen Assembly, Oil Pump Suction . .. . ......... 1,656
k] Control, Distributor Yacuum ... ... 2.410 28 Pan, Oil ... ... s
4 Nut, Connecting Rod Bolt ... ... 0.626 29 Gasket, Oil Pan Drain Plug TR
5  Bolt~(Standard Stock)—¥;- 18x1" o 8.900 30 Screw, Oil Pan Drain ...

6 Bolt—(Standard Stock)—3,-18x1%42" ... 8.900 31 Bolt and Lockwasher, Oil Pon ST PRI
7 Pump Assembly, Water - 1.049 32 Gasket Unit, Oil Pan ... .

8 Gasket, Water Pump ...... PP U TR PTRUTRTI 1.079 33 Bolt, Crankshaft Bearing Cap ..o

9 Bolt, Lack Washer and Seal Assy., Push Rod Cover 0.44b 34 Cap, Crankshaft Bearing— #7 Location ...

10 Bearing, Camshaft—#1 and #4 Llocations ... 0.546 35  Seal, Crankshaft Rear Bearing Oil ...

1 Bearing, Camshaft—#2 and #3 locations 0.546 34 Bearing Unit, Crankshaft—#7 Location
12 Bearing, Camshaft Thrust .. ... ... .. 0533 37 Flywheel Assembly .. ... ...

13 Bolt—(Standard Stock)—'%-20x%" .........cccoe. 8.900 38 Bolt, Flywheel
14 Gear or Sprocket, Camshaft ... 0736 39 Camshaft Assembly
15 Key, Woodruff—(Standard Stock) ... B.96D 40 Cover, Push Rod . e o
16 Gear or Sprocket, Crankshaft .................... 0728 41 Plug, Camshaft Rear Beormg PR
17 Balancer Assembly, Harmonic ... .. 0.659 42 Plug—(Standard Stock)—3%' .

18 Crankshaft Assembly . . 0.646 43 Gasket, Push Rod Cover ... . .

19 Bearing Unit, Crankshaf?—#l-2-3-4-5-6 Locuhons ... 0.096 44 Block Assembly, Cylinder (Complefe or Fmed) 0.033
20 Bolt, Crankcase Front End Cover to Front Plate— 45 Gasket, Ignition Timer Distributor ... 2.363

(Standard Stock) ... .. 8.900 46 Lifter Assembly, Hydraulic Valve ... . 0.459

2 Cap, Crankshaft Bearlng—#1-2-3-4-5'6 Locations 0.0%5 47  Clamp, Ignition Timer Distributor ... ... ... 2363

22 Pump Assembly, Oil . . o 1.652 48 Bolt—(Standard Stock)—3%-16x%" ... ... .......... 8900
23 Cover Assembly, Crankcase Fronf End ................. 0.206 49 Distributor, Ignition Timer ..o 2,380
24 Seal Assembly, Crankcase Front End Cover Qil ... 0213 50 Rod Assembly, Cnnnecnng 0.603
25 Gasket, Crankcase Front End Cover . 0.207 51 Ring Unit, Piston 0.643
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VENTURA II

PARTS CATALOGUE

HEAD AND MANIFOLDS - 6 CYL. 250 ENGINE

Key Description Group Key Description Group
1 Cover, Valve Rocker ..., 20 Head, Cylinder . ... ... 0.269
2 Gasket, Valve Rocker Cover .. 22 Stud, Intake Manifold—Carburetor to Manifold ... 3.288
3 Plug, Spark ..o 23 Valve, Intake ... . 0.296
4 Arm, Valve Rocker ... . 24 Valve, Exhaust ... .. 0.297
5 Ball and Nut Unit, Valve Rocker Arm ... 0.429 25 Rod, Valve Push ... ... 0.426
6  Seal, Valve Stem Oil ... 0308 26  Bolt, Exhaust Manifold Clamp—(Standard Stock).. ... 8.900
7 Key, Valve Stem ... 0.310 27 Clamp, Manifald ... 3.273
8 Cap, Valve Spring ... 0.309 28 Gasket, Manifold—Between Intake and Exhaust ... 3.270
¢ Shield, Valve Stem Oil . ... 0.308 29 Nut, Inlet & Exhaust Manifold Stud—(Standard Stock) 8.900

10 Spring, Valve ... v 0,303 30 Stud, Manifold--Exhaust Flange to Manifold .......... 3.275

n Stud, Valve Rocker Arm Ball ... ... 0.429 31 Packing, Exhaust Pipe ... 38N

12 Plug—({Standard Stock) ........ 8.97 32 Stud, Manifold—Intake to Exhaust ... 3275

13 Bolt—(Standard Stock) ... ... 8.900 33 Manifold, Exhaust ... ..o 3.601

14 Lockwasher (Standard Stock) ..o 8,931 34 Gasket, Manifold—Intake and Exhaust to Block ... 3.270

15 Outlet, Water ... e 1153 35 Stud, Inlet and Exhaust Clamp ... 3.275

16 Gasket, Water Outlet ... ... 1.154 36 Manifold, Intake ... 3.265

17 Thermostat, Motor ... .o l246 37 Gasket, Cylinder Head ... . 0.2B9

18 Housing, Thermostat .. ... .. ... ... 125} 38 Bolt, Cylinder Head .. ... ... ... 0.297

19 Gasket, Thermostat Housing . ... 1.252
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VENTURA II
PARTS CATALOGUE

307 ENGINE BLOCK, MANIFOLD AND PUMPS

GROUP 0.000 ILLUSTRATION 4




VENTURA II
PARTS CATALOGUE

M iprererainms

Key Part Name

1 — PUMP ASM,, Fuel . ..., et e e e S
2 == SCREW, Fuel Pump Mounting v v v e ve it io it v v iecean s
3 — GASKET, Fuel PumpFlange .. .......vviuvvn, e
4 — PLATE, Fuel PUMP MOUNtING o v v v e v v v v e i neannensoron e ansas
5 = GASKET, Fuel Pump Mounting Plate ... v v in e i e iin o vnses
& —ROD, Fuel PumpPush s v v v encv v ennenns e e e
7 — THERMOSTAT, Engine Water & v v v v e oo i v it oo ennnenans
8 = GASKET, Water Outlet, o v ve ittt i eie it einn e nnnan
9 — QUTLET, Water v vvvuvvan s s e e e cevae
10 = STUD, Intake Manifold to Carb, 4 oo oo v i i s vt i i i i e e
11 = GASKET, Carb, to Manifold ... v vvv i iin i vns .
12 — CONTROL, Distributor Vacuum, « « 4 4 » G r e e e
13 == CAP, Distributor o v e v vt easstnnassiionencnensnnnnnens
14 — DISTRIBUTOR ASM. ... e e e
15 = CLAMP, Distributor Hold Down s v v v v e v v v v v oo a e
16 = MANIFOLD, Intake . .. v vt i i it e e it s et ia e
17 — GASKET, Intake Manifold v oo v e v v v s v v oenesns e e e
18 — BLOCK, Engine « .. vvvvvuvunen O
19 ="GAUGE, Ol Level INdicator v v v s v vs v s oo onenrorsuenenonnns
20 — TUBE, Oil Level Indicator = Upper + v vvve v vrononronassons o
21 — HQUSING, Flywheel and Clutch, ... oo i i i
22 —FORK, Clutch . i iiiiiee e i i et e e s
23 = COVER, Clutch Housing + v e e e
24 = PUMP ASM., Oilu e e e e e e e et e e e e e e
25 — SHAFT, Distributor to Qi Pump. o . v v v s v i
26 — PLUG, Cyl. Block Water Drain (1/4" ~ 18) . v v v i i v vu v v
27 = GASKET, Water Pump to Block « v v v v v e et vt i i et e e
28 — GASKET, Crankcase Front End Cover v vvu v PN
29 — COVER, Crankcase Front End v v v v v v v vt v iv v an i in s nennnnes
30 = PUMP ASM.,, Water & v vttt i i v is st enssnotoranasnnsnnss
31 — BALANCER, Harmonic + v v e et e e
32 = FAN, Engine . ......... 00, s e te et e e
33 — SPACER, Engine Fan v v vuevv o vanenn ettt
34 — PULLEY, Engine Fam, e v vu vete et tctnannncanrnnernons
35 — ADAPTER, Oil Filter & By~Pass ... .. ... ... ivun..s
36 — BOLT, Qil Filter Adapter (5/16"-18 x 1 1/8") ... .o on,
37 = FILTER ASM., Oil ... i e e e

307 ENGINE BLOCK, MANIFOLD AND PUMPS

Group 0.000 IlHustration 5




VENTURA II

PARTS CATALOGUE

307 ENGINE CRANKSHAFT, CAMSHAFT AND OIL PAN

Group 0.000 IHustration 6




VENTURA II
PARTS CATALOGUE

M ey

Key Part Name
1 — SPROCKET, Comshaft v v v v vvvtavnsrninnesrnaes PR
2= CHAIN, Timings s vu v s vannune Cere e
I —=CAMSHAFT, Engine s v v v v e nvnevoorevnsvenaanss e
4 = BEARING, Camshaft =Front . .vovv v erannennenss
5 — BEARING, Camshaft = Front Intermediate + v v ... e
6 = PIN, Piston N.S.S. Part Of Key #7 ... .. - ... P e e .
7 =PISTON ANDPINASM, ..., coivvens e .
8 = RING SET, Piston .. ...
9 —ROD ASM,, Connecting + o eveononerssososonsronsans
10 = BEARING PKG.,, Connecting Rod v v v v et v vvvnvneennsons
11 — BEARING CAP, Connecting Rod (Part of #9) v vvvuvuuvnuss
12 = NUT, Connecting Rod Bearing Cap (3/8" =24), ... .o vvvvnnn,
13 = BEARING, Camshaft = Center. o oo v v v vevnoeenansoosas

14 = BEARING, Camshaft ~ Rear Intermediate s v v oo vvvvvevvonnn

......

e
......
)
......
......
v e s e
e .

15 — BEARING, Camshaft =Rear v oo .o\ e e
16 = LIFTER, VAIVE + v v v e e e ee s eeee e ineeneeann, e,
|7 = PLUG, Camshaft Bearing Hole .. .. .. ivviviviininse Cee e
18 — FLYWHEEL, Engines v v o v v v s e Rt et e et ety
19 — LOCKWASHER (7/16" External Tooth) o v v v i ve i iinnnnnaas .
20 =BOLT (7/16"=20x 1" . vuiu.vun e e
21 — DOWEL PIN, Flywheel ,.,........ e e an e
22 — SEAL, Crankshaft Rear Bearing Oil o .o on o v i i vie i e e snenas
23 = BEARING PKG., Crankshaft ~Rear v o v v v v ivunnn. e
24 — CAP, Crankshaft Rear Bearing. . ... et ee e e PP
25 — BEARING PKG,, Crankshaft - Rear Intermediate. .« o v v v v v v vn v v an v
26 = CAP, Crankshaft Bearing o v v v v v vvesnnsenneeeunneenonnnneanos
27 — BEARING PKG., Crankshaft =Center s esennssnosnsnves o

28 — CAP, Crankshaft Bearing v v v v v v vivnenennennnennas v e s
29 — BEARING PKG., Crankshaft ~ Front Intermediate .. oo v vinvn oo
30 — CAP, Crankshoft Bearing . v v v ue v u et s
31 = BEARING PKG., Crankshaft = Front +.:eveverusns e reee s
32 — CAP, Crankshaft Bearing v v o v v v vvnnsosnnoserssnesonosaensos
33 = SEAL, Oil Pan ~Rear « v v v v vveevnsenns e N .
34 —=PAN, Engine Oil s uiviinnennnsronrsoniosnssesosssssnns
35 = SEAL, Qil Pan = Front 4 4y ve i oo i voneionseneossesanssonss
36 = GASKET PKG.,, OilPan ., v ou.. .. e PN
37 = BOLT, Crankshaft Bearing Cap « s s v v s s e s s st sasosonnesensases
38 = SPROCKET, Crankshaft , ., ..., ..., e et . .
39 =OILSUNGER ... ivininvnnn e e

40 — CRANKSHAFT o i it i iiniii ot ansovarnonns

41 —BOLT (/16" - 18x7/8") i vvvuunernsnn tre e e

307 ENGINE CRANKSHAFT, CAMSHAFT AND OIL PAN

GROUP 0.000 ILLUSTRATION 7




VENTURA II
PARTS CATALOGUE

307 ENGINE CYLINDER HEAD AND MANIFOLD
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VENTURA II

PARTS CATALOGUE

GM

Key Part Name

T=CAP, Ol Filler oo vvtiniiiniiiiinninennnn. s .
2 =COVER, Valve Rocker Arm 4 v uu s v i vt sneonnnrorsasonsoens
3 = REINFORCEMENT, Valve Rocker Cover v v vvevvennvvonvoneranens
4 — GASKET, Valve Rocker Arm Cover. . v v v veviennsnreanernnens
5 — NUT, Valve Push Rod Adjustings + v v s vt o v o vnnvnnnnens Che e
6 — CAP, Valve Spring, . ... . e raes e
7 = SPRING, Valve ...... et e e e et ear e
8 = VALVE, EXhaust v v v vt eneseeceaeassnsssnssssnnssnsnensas
9 = VALVE, Intcke ....... e e e
TO—SPARKPLUG uvvsvnninis v ssnsnssenanes e e
1T — SHIELD, Spark Plug Wires & . v v v tvnn vt onsnonnossnnennnssns
12 = MANIFOLD ASM,, Exhaust v v oo it ei it i i it een v e ensianeenn
13 ~ GASKET, Cylinder Head . . oo s i v ivevnnnn et
14 = HEAD ASM,, Cylinder ...... Che e e
15 =BOLT, Cylinder Head « . ittt it it et iie et ieeeeeeenncnenns
16 =ROD, Valve Push. « v v v e v v e e v i i v ns Cer e
17 = SHIELD, Valve Stem Oil .. . ...... e e . e

18 — SEAL, Valve Stem Oi! . ..o vus
19 « STUD, Valve Push Rod Adjusting v v oo v v v v nnneeernesen et
20 = ARM, Valve ROCKEN « v v v vt v vt vt st e st ettt e et e e e nnns

21 =~ BALL, Valve Rocker Arm Part of Key 20,

.......................

307 ENGINE CYLINDER HEAD AND MANIFOLD

GROUP 0.000 |LLUSTRATION 9

Group No.
1.758
0.386
0.413
0.423
0.429
0.309
0.303
0.297
0.296
2,270
2,251
3.601
0.289
0.269

0.293




VENTURA II

PARTS CATALOGUE
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8-CYL. ENGINE FUEL & EXHAUST PARTS

GROUP 0.000 ILLUSTATRION 10




VENTURA 11

PARTS CATALOGUE

GM

Key Part Name Group No.

1 — NUT, Air Cleaner to Carburetor (1/4"=20 Wing)
2 — CLEANER & SILENCER, Carburetor Air
3 — GASKET, Air Cleaner to Carburetor. . .. ......... ...,
4 = STUD, Air Cleaner to Carburetor. . . ... .. .t e
5 — BOLT, Carb. to Manifeld (5/16"-18 x 1 1/4")
6 = CARBURETOR ASSEMBLY ... . . ... e
7 — GASKET, Carb. to Manifold .. ... i i e i e et e e
8 — STUD, Carb. to Manifold (5/16"=18 x 2 1/8"=Hollow) .. ..........
9 — NIPPLE, Crankcase Vent Hose to Manifold (1 1/16"<Press In)
10 — ELBOW, Crankcase Vent Hose to Manifold
11 — PIPE & STOVE ASM., Carb. Air Heater ... ..... ..o,
12 — HOSE, Crankcase Vent Connector to Fitting . .. .o v v vvvnvv v en o
13 — HOSE, Crankcase Vent Connector to Fitting (5/32" 1.D. x 3 1/4")
14 — CONNECTOR, Crankcose Vent Hose
15 — MANIFOLD, Intake . . . .. o i e e
16 — SEAL, Intake Manifold to Timing Chain Cover (5/8" 1.D. x 1" O.D.) .. ...
17 — BOLT, Brocket & Manifold to Cylinder Head (3/8"=16 x 1 3/8")
18 — BOLT, Push Rod Cover to Cyl. Block (5/16"-18 x 2 1/2")
19 — GASKET, Push Rod Cover to Cyl. Block {5/16"=Round)
20 — BOLT, Push Rod Cover to Cyl, Block (5/16"-18 x 2"}
21 — COVER, Valve Push Rod . ...\ oootteit it
22 — GASKET, Valve Push Rod Cover
23 — PUMP ASM., Fue! (Package). . . ... i i it i e e e e e
24 — WASHER, Fuel Pump to Timing Chain Cover ... ............ ...
25 — BOLT, Fuel Pump to Timing Chain Cover (3/8"=16 x 1 1/4"). ... ... ...
26 ~ GASKET, Fuel Pump Flange
27 = GASKET, Exhaust Manifold
28 — MANIFOLD, Exhaust o4 v v vt it i i et it c i e e ee i n
29 = PIN, Heat Control Valve Anchor. ... ... ... ... ... .. .......
30 — THERMOSTAT, Heet Control Valve . . ... ... ... . . .. L.
31 — BAFFLE, Exhaust Manifold Thermostat
32 — BUSHING, Heat Control Valve
33 — VALVE, Manifold Heat Control . . . .. .. .. i i it e
34 — BOLT, Manifold to Cylinder Head (3/8"-16 x 2 1/2")
35 = LOCK, Exhaust Manifold Bolt ... ... ... ... ... ...
36 — SPACER, Manifold Heat Control Valve
37 = SHAFT, Manifold Heat Valve ... .. ... ... ... .. ... ...
38 — BRACKET, Heat Control Valve Stop .. ........ ... ... ... .....
39 — PAD, Manifold Heat Control Valve Stop
40 — GROMMET PKG., Crankcase Vent
41 — VALVE PKG., Cronkcase Vent . . ... i it
42 — TUBE, Intake Manifold Choke Heat (Internal)
43 — GASKET, Intake Manifold .. ... ... ... it
44 — RETAINER, Intake Manifold Gasket
45 — BRACKET, Crankcose Vent Hose . ............. ... ........
46 — WASHER, Menifold to Cyl, Head (13/32" 1.D. x3/4" O.D.) . .. .......
47 — HOSE, Crankcase Outlet Valve to Connector (5/16" 1.D. x29") . ... ...
48 = BOLT, intake Manifold to Cyl. Heod (3/8"~16 x 1 1/2")
49 — BUSHING, Throttle Control Cross-Shaft Engine Bracket
50 — BRACKET ASM., Throttle Control Cross=Shaft Engine . ......... ...
51 — WASHER, Bracket to Cyl. Head (13/32" |.D. x 3/4" O.D.)
52 — BOLT, Bracket to Cyl. Head (3/8"-16 x 3/4")
53 = BOLT, Bracket to Cyl. Head (3/8"-16 x 1 1/2")
54 — BRACKET, Throttle Return Spring Mounting . .. ... ... oo
55 — BOLT, Mounting Bracket to Monifold (5/16"-18 x 5/8")
56 — NUT, Carb. to Manifold Vacuum Stud (5/16"-18) .. .............
57 — SWITCH, Thermostatic Vacuum . . . ... v it ittt e i i e n,
58 — MANIFOLD, Crossover Exh, Choke Coil Heat (Ram Air & 5.D.)......

59 — VALVE, Thermostatic Purge ..,

.................

....................

............

8-CYL. ENGINE FUEL & EXHAUST PARTS

GROUP 0.000 ILLUSTRATION 11




VENTURA II

PARTS CATALOGUE

@® 14 & L6—ENGINE

ew(A]

/
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1971-74 CLUTCH SHAFT AND PUSHROD
Key Description Part No.  Group Key Description Part No.  Group
1 BOLT, %213 x 7 (L-6 Eng. Only) ... $.8 8.900 12 SPRING, Clutch Fork Push Rod Pull Back ... See Data 0.844
2 LEVER AND SHAFT, Clutch Release ... 3998652 0.852 13 CLIP (Std. Stock) ... 3749084 8.996
3 SEAT, Clutch Lever Shaft Ball Stud ... .. 3743349 0.851 14 STUD, Clutch Lever Ball .. ... 3866568 0.851
4 STUD, Clutch Lever Ball ... See Data 0.851 15 NUT — 3816 .. ... S.S. 8916
5 SPRING, Clutch Shaft Ball Stud Retaining ... 3750696 0.851 16 SWIVEL, Clutch Fork Push Rod ... 3840845 0.787
6 WASHER, Clutch Lever Shaft Ball Stud ... . 3743360 0.851 17 ROD, Clutch Fork Adjusting Push ... See Data 0.787
7 LOCKWASHER — 38 ... S.S. 8.932 18 ROD, Clutch Fork Adjusting Push ... ... See Data 0.787
8 NUT — 316 ... S .S. 8.915 19 ROD, Clutch Fork Adjusting Push ... . See Data 0.787
9 SCREW — %18 x 1V 8.977
10 BRACKET, Clutch Lever and Shaft 0.852
11 EXTENSION, Ciutch Fork Push Rod Pull 5.5.—Standard Stock
Back Spring ... See Data 0.846

GROUP 0.000 ILLUSTRATION 12




VENTURA II

PARTS CATALOGUE

GM
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1971-74 CLUTCH DETAILS

Key Description Part No. Group
1 WHEEL ASSEMBLY, SIEEIING ..ot See Data 6.513
2 COLUMN ASSEMBLY, STEFING ..ot See Data 6.518
3 RETAINER — Std. Stock ... 3749084 8.996
4 PEDAL ASSEMBLY, CIUtCh .o 6258554 0.830
5 COVER, Brake Pedal Pad and Clutch Pedal ... 3921648 4.630
6 BRACKET, Clutch Lever and Shaft ... 3932760 0.852
7 EXTENSION, Clutch Fork Push Rod Pull Back Spring ........ccccooviiiinviinnn, See Data 0.846
8 ROD, Clutch Fork Adjusting Push ... See Data 0.787
9 SPRING, Clutch Fork Push Rod Pull Back ... See Data 0.844
10 LEVER AND SHAFT, Clutch Release ..o 3998652 0.852
11 ROD, Clutch Pedal PUSh ... e See Data 0.854
12 KNOB, Transmission Control Lever ..., See Data 4.006
13 LEVER, Transmission COontrol ... See Data 4.006
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